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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANK ARBOR
Departuent of Geology

February 27th, 1931

M¥rs: Sina Lichtwmann,
vice-President, Urusvati,
Roerich Museum,

310 Riverside Drive,

New York City.

Dear Mirs Lichimannj;

In answer to your letter
of February l4th, I can give the following in-
formations: Aboub three weeks ago, six parcels
of dried plants arrived for the University:
Herbarium from your statiom in India. I wrote
to Dr. Koelz at the time to say that they had
come thru.

Professor Bartlett, Head
of the Department of Botagmy here, inspected
them before he left for Central America. Professor
Bartlett has always been enthusiastic about Dr.
Koelz's gbility, and he said that the plant col=-
lection was a fine ome, and that he was astonished
at the results Dr. Koelz had obtained im his first
year of professiomal batanical work.

I will always be glad to
ke of any service to you.

Yours very truly,

(Signed) George M. Stanley.




THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF HYGIENE AND PUBLIC HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY 1901 EAST MADISON STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND.

vi April 1931

Dear Mrs, Lichtmanng I thank you for your letter of
March thirtieth regarding the
Himalayan Research Institute of Roerich Juseume. i
shall be very glad at any time to do anything I can to
cooperate with this Institute. Unfortunately we are
not building up any collection of specimens here, and

therefore it will not be possible for us to make the
type of exchanges which you suggeste.

Sincerely yours,
lMrs, Sina Lichtmann,
Himalayan Research Insti-
tute of the Roerich lMuseum, (Signed) Raymond
310 Riverside Drive,
Few York City,
New York.




EOERYX

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

The Botanical Gazette,

April 4, 1931

lirse. Sina Lichtmann,
310 Riverside Drive,
New York Citye.
Dear Mrs. Lichtmann:

Your letter of March 30th, addressed
to Professor Kraus: will be referred to him upon his
return to the c¢ity next June. At present he is absent!

on an extended tour through the Southwest.
Very truly yours,

{ Signed) Margeret lMaecLeod )




Ce Eo Grunsky, Press
of the Academy.
Barton Warren
Evermann,
Director of Museum.

Wme HyCroker,
Preg. B'd of Trustees

Susie M, Peers
See'y B'd of Trustees CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF SCIENCES

Golden Gate Park

San Francisco, California.

April 6th, 1931

lMrs. Sina Lichtmann, Vice-President,
Urusvati, Himalayan Research Institute,
Roerich Museum,

310 Riverside Drive,

New York, New Yorke

Dear Madam:=

The receipt is acknowledged of your letter of
30th ult., regarding the foundation last year of Urusvati, the
Himalayan Research Institute of Roerieh Museum in the Kulu
Valley,

I had a pleasant call a few days ago from Miss

Frances Grant, and she informed me that the lMuseum is in a
position to exchange botanical and other natural history
specimens with the California Academy of Sciences. I told her
that we shall be very gléd indeed to enter into exchange

; relations with your institution, particularly exchange of her-
barium specimens. Our Curator of Botany, Miss Alice Eastwood,
advises me thet her department will be very glad indeed to
exchange botaniecal specimens Irom America Ifor similar material
from the Himalayas.. Whenever you are ready, amnd will kindly
forward a series of the species which you have for exchange,
the California Academy of Sciences will be very glad indeed
to send you acceptable material in exchange.

Awaiting further advises from you,

Very sincerely,

(Signed) Barton Warren Evermann,

BWH : BT, Director.




April 16, 1931

Dy, Barton Varren Bvermann
California Academy of Sciences
Golden Gate rark

San Frenciseo, California

Dear Sir:

We have received your very kind letter of
April BEh, and are forwarding it to our base at
Naggar, Kulu, You will probably hear from then
direct in regard to the exchange of herbarium
specimens,

It was indeed a pleasure for us to have a
Vice~rPresident of our Institute, Miss Francs Grant
eall on you and speak with you about the work of
rusvati, the Himalayan Research Institute, and the
possibility of cooperation with the California
Academy of Seiences. Having many mutual interests
in the field of scimnces, we feel that the cooperation
of our institutions would have valuable results,.

Wwith vhe very besi greetings,

Sincerely yours,

Vicewrresident




UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

URBANA, ILLINOIS.

Dr. Sina Lichtmann, Vice-President,

Urusvati Himalayan Research Institute
of the Roerich Nuseunm,

310 Riverside Drive,

New York City, New York.

Dear Dr. Lichtmann:

Your letter to Dean K. Ce Babcock has been
referred to the Department of Botany.

I am sorry to state that we have no bio=
chemical apparatus of any kind that we could exchange
for botanical specimens. We have some collections
of local plants that we should be glad to exchange
for plants from other regions. If you are interested,
I shall be glad to enter into some agreement as to
basis for exchangee.

Very truly yours,

(Signed ) Chas. F. Hottes

Head, Department of Botany




April 16, 1931

sor Charles ¥, Hottes
Hgad LJ} irtment of Lotany
Universit vy of Illinols
Urbana, Illinois

Proles

Desr Professor Hottes:

¥

We thank you for your recent

letter, whlch we anre 'ding ¢ our base at Naggar,

88
Kulu, Western Himalayas You will probably hear
direet from there in regard Lo the possibllities of
exclange of herbarium material.

Looking forward to the pleasure

X

of cooperation with your institution, we remain

Very sincerely yours,

Fice-President




UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY
BERKELEY

April 8, 193l.

Mrs.S. G. Lichtmann,

Himalayan Research Institute of
Raerich luseum,

310 Riverside Drive,

New York Citye.

Dear ladams~-

Your letter of March 20, addressed to Professor
W. Ae. Setchell, has been referred to me for reply.

We very much desire to receive as complete a
set as possible of your Himalayan plant collections.
It is not, however, at all possible for us to acquire

these by provision of biochemical instruments, nor
officially by donations for the purchase of such instru-
ments. I hope that a moment*s consideration of the
accounting always required of an institutiom such as this
will show you the difficulties in the way of any such
transaction.

It might be possible for us to accomplish the
'same result by a straight purchase at a fixed price of
| the plants you have for distributione. The method most
agreeable to us would be that by which we chiefly build
up this herbarium; that is, by an exchange of botanical
specimens. Ef your institution, either in New York or
in India, has use for California botanical specimens,
we should be more thanm glad to undertake an exchange for
the most complete set possible of these plants. Aside
from California plants, we have at times available cole
lections from other lands, particularly the South Seas.

Very respectfully,
(Signed) E. B. Copeland.




April 16, 1931

Dr. 8. B. Copeland
Department of Botany
University of Californis
Berkeley, California

Doar Sir:

We have received your very kind htter of
April 8th, end are forwarding it to our base at
Naggar, Kulu, Western Himalayass You will probably
hear from them direet in regard to the eonditions
of purchase of the herbarium material,

In the meantime we shall take ple ssure in
sending you a gopy of our Journal, as soon as 1t 1s
published,

Looking forward to the possibility of
cooperation with your institution, we remain

Very truly yours,

Vice ~Pregident




STANFORD UNIVERSI TY

Dudley Herbarium Stanford University, Calf,

April 9, 1931

Mrs, S, G. Lichtmann:

We are very much interested in your Natural
History Survey of the Western Himalayas and would be
very happy to get a set of your collections of flower-
ing plents, In exchange for these we can send your

institution California species.,

Yours sincerely,

L. R. Abrams
LRA:ES




April) 16, 19031

Professor L. R. Abraus
Dudley Herbarium
Stenford University
California
Dear Professor Abrams:
We thank you for your esteemed
letter, which we are forwarding to the Director of

the Instiute, at Naggar, Kulu, Western Himalayas.

You will probably hear from him direct in regard to

the possibilities of exchanue of species,
Looking forward to the possibility
of active cooperation with your institution, we remain

Sincerely yours,

Vice~President




CORY

OKLAHOMA
AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL COLLEGE
School of Science and Literature
STILLWATER
April 10th, 1931

Mrs. Sina Lichtmann,
310 Riverside Drive,
New York, New York.

Dear Sir:~-

Your letter to Dr. F. M. Rolfs in regard to
sets of plants collected in northern India has been
referred to me.

The College so far as it is able has been try-
ing to build up an Herbarium and since systematic
work is my field I am very anxious in securing plant
specimens from different parts of the world. The
College is financially cramped most of the time,

hence I am unable to meke any definite promises as
to what we might be able to do, but I shall be very
glad to hear from you in regard to the prices of
these plants, and if possible any chance by which we
might be able to exchange plants here for those of
your collectione The exchange might be more likely
to be carried out since the labor of that would fall
upon myself. At any rate I shall be glad to hear
more fully in regard to the plents which you have
for distribution, especially as to price if for sale
onlye.

Yours very truly,

Robert Stratton
Associate Professor
Botany ‘and Plant Pathology




April 15, 1931

Profesasor R, 8tratton

Department of Botany and Plant Pathology
Agricultural and Mechanical College
Stillwater, Oklahoma

Dear 81 i

We have received your very kind letter of
April 10th, and are forwarding 1t to our base at
Na-gar, Kulu, Western Himalayas. You will probatly
hear from them direet in regard to the conditions
of purchese of the herbarium material,

in the meantime we shall take pleasure in
sending you a ecopy of our Journal, 23 soon as it is
published,

Looking forwerd to the possibility of closer
cooperation with your institution, we remain

Very truly yours,

Vice«~President




CORY

JANES F. MORTON

PATERSON MUSEUM
Paterson, Ne. Je.

April 12th, 1931

Dear lrs. Lichtmann:i-

Your letter addressed to Dr. H. A. Blank has come
into my hands as this year's secretary of the New York Mineral-
ogical Clubj; and I shall have pleasure im laying it before the
Club at the next meeting, which will be neld on Wednesday evening
of this week., You will doubtless hear from my sueceessor, since
the annual election will be held on that evening; and 1 have
found my personal duties SO pressing that I was Torced to decline

re=cleciione

Be sure thet it will give me pleasure to urge cooperation
with your work im any way possible., I am tamiliar with the labors
and splendid activities of the Roeriech Museum snd its allied
bodies, and in profound sympathy with them.

This reminds me that I sent to the Roerich Museum, for
jts work among the juniors, if I remember rightly, a set of local
minerals a year or two agoj; and et the time it was promised that

in due time I should receive a set of the minerals of the Himalayan
region for the Paterson Museum. Our Museum is specializing in
minerals, and is very weak in regard to material from India; so

that if this can be carried out, it will be very greatly appreciated.
Meanwhile, if I can help the Roerich Museum in any corresponding
way, beyond what I have already dome, it will be a pleasure.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) James F, Morton




16, 1951

Kr., James F. Morton
Paterson Huseum
Paterson, N.J.

T -

Dear ¥Mr, Horton:

We have recelved your very kind
latter of April 12th and indeed thank you for your
interest and cooperatlon,

It gives us pleagure to write you
that the collection of minerals you sent us is now
to be placed on display at the Natural History
Museum of the Himalayan Heseareh Institute, whlch we
are establishing here at the Roer ich Museum.

We are forwarding a copy of your
letter to Dr. de Roerich, at Waggar, and you will
probably hear from him regarding the possibilitles
of sending the Paterson Museum minerals from the
Himalayan region.

Cordially yours,

Vice~Prezident




copy

THE ACADEMY OF NATURAL SCIENCE
OF PHILADELPHIA
LOGAN SQUARE

CHARLES M., B.' _CADWALADER
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Aprik X6, 1981,

Mre.S. G. Lichtmann,
Vice=President
Roerich luseum
310 Riverside Drive
New York City

Dear ladam:

Referring to your letter of larch 30th,
addressed to Wr. Bffingham B. Morris, President of
this Academy, we would like further information as to
collections made by the Himalayan Research Institute.
This Academy will be very much interested in securing
Asiatic material. We would be interested in collec-
tions of birds, mammals, fishes and plants.

we would appre ciate hearing from you fur-
ther as to just what collections may be on hand, in
order that we may endeavor to form some opinion as to
the scientific value of sane.

Awaiting your reply, I am

Yery truly yours,

(Signed) Charles M. B. Cadwalader.




Apris 16, 1LUS%

Dr. Chatles Me Be Cadwalader
The iscademy of Ratural “eiences
Logan Sguare

Philadelphia, rennsylvania

Deary Bir:
g8 have received your letier of April A0Sh and

indeed appreciate your intersst. Ve axre forsarding the
letter to the Director of the Institute, at Naggar, Ruiu

and you will probably hear from hiuw direct in regard
to the guesiibns ralseds.

Looking forward to the possililily of gouparation
with vour institution, we remain

Very tyuly yoursy

Vice~iresident




YALE  UNIVERSITY

gheffield scientific school

June 22, 193k
NEW HAVEN, CONN.

Mrs. Sina Lichtmann,
310 Riverside Drive,
New York Citye

Dear lmdams~

I have your letter of larch 30th regarding
the Himglayan Research Institute of Roerich luseum, and
I have discussed the matter with members of our staff and
also with those of the Peabody Museum. It does not appear
that the Hluseum or any of our departments have funds fox
purchase of specimens or of instruments that we could give
in .exchange. Dr. Stanley C. Ball, of the luseum Staff,
informs me, houwever, that he would be glad to consider
exchanging specimens, particularly oi the Awmerican fauna,
for specimens from India.

Yery truly yours,
(Signed) Charles. H. Warrem, Dean.
I suggest  that you write Dr. Ball

directly regarding this matter.

CHW«




SCHEFFIELD SCIENTIFIC SCHOOL

June 22nd, 1931

NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

Mrs. Sina Lichimann
Vice~President,

Urusvati,

Himalayan Researeh Institute,
310 Riverside Drive,

New York Citye

Dear Mrs. Lichtmasnn:

I have your letter of Mareh 30th, regard-
ing the Himalayen Research Institute of the Roerich
Museum, and I have discussed the matier with members of our
staff and also with those of the Peabody Museum. It does
not appear that the Museum or amny of our departments have
funds for the purchase of specimens or of instruments that
we could give in exchanges Dre Stanley C,. Ball, of the
Museum Staff, informs me, however, that he would be glad to
consider exchanging specimens, particularly of the American
fauna, for specimens from India. :

Very truly yours,

(SIGNED) CHARLES H. WARREN, Dean

I sugegest that you wrifte to Dr. Ball

directly regarding this matter,
C .H.WQ




July 15, 1931

Charles He Warren; Dean
Yals Undversity

ghefficld Svientific School
New Haven, (Conne

Deay Doan varrens

In response 0 your letter of June Z2&nd,
wo shall be very glad o0 write to lre Gltanley Ball of your
Huseum Staff, in regerd to exchanging epecimens of the
American founa for specimens Lrom Indias

ve sre sending you shortly under separate
cover,; the Urusvati Jowrmal which ig the official pubiie
¢ation of our Institutions We shall welcome the possibile
ity of exchanging this Journal uith your publications should
you have any special one which you would consider possible
to exchange with ours.

Thanking you for your interest, we are

¥ost sincerely yourss

Vice-President.




July 16, 1951

Drs Stanley Ce Ball
Yale University Maseum
Wew Haven, Conns

peay Dr. Balis

AB pey the kind suggestion of Deen Chazrles s
ffarren, of Yale University, Sheffield Scientific School,
I am ziving you the full informetion regardivg our yimalayan
hesearch Inetitutes : : :

¥o doubt you have heard of the foumdation last
yoaxr of Urusvati,; the Himalayan Hesearch Institute of loerich
Museum, in the Rulu Valley,; "estern Himalayses To recall the
purposes oi the institutiong ve are enclosing an outiine of
-our prospectus which will summarize for you the alme and ideals
Lo vhich the IoBtitute is dedicateds :

Founded by prrofespor Nieholas de Hoerichy and
under the direction of Drs George de¢ Roerichy the Irstitute
includes among its corvesponding advisore, s Albert Zineteing
rrofessor Robert A« Wllikan, Professor Alhert i« Michelson,
Dre Ralph Ve in Mageffing Drs IDdgar Le Hewett, Sir Jagadis
Boge, end otherss i : ‘ :

within the lset rine months, the vork hes asctive«
iy proceeded under Dre "mlter Koelz, a member of the steff,
and honorary representative in India for Harvard and michigan
Universitiess Dre Koolz glves us ifmpressive reports in regard
to hiz rvesearch work amd ite unususl possibilities, beth in
the botanical and zoological deportmentss ;

; The botanical colleotions nov comprise some 1560
numbers, representing over 10,000 specimens of nimslayan floras
In addiition %o the collection maintained at the Puseum of the
fimalayan Research Institute in Xulu, ond in accerdance with
plans previously made; sets of plants have been sent Lo the
New York Botanicel Gardems, the imiversity of iichigar, and the
Jardine des Plantes, ‘aris,

i feacs - In the Medical Rresearch laboratory, which is under
the direction of ™y Cs Cu lLozina, a noted French specialist,
carefud apalysis is being uade of medicinal herbs, together with




1

Pr. ctedley Ce Balls July 16, 1931,

a comparative study of nutive pharmacopoeics Extracts are also
being rrepared, and will be sent for further exverimentation to
deboratories in the mited States and Burope which are cooperate
ing with the Mstitutes

- 7@ beldeve that the work of Urusvati is so broand, come
prising as it does, research in archaeology, geology, metereols
0gys medicine as well as botany, zoology and allied sciences «
that there may be many opportunities for cooperation with your
onn splendid work in these fieldss There may be furither departe
menis of your institution with whem we are unfamiliar, but which
may very well coordinate with our efforts. ve will be delighted
6 hear freom you in this regard, as we feel that in endeavors for
& great mutual scientifie goel, every poseibility of Joint :
cooperation phould be encourageds

: The Himalayan Hesearch Institute is also publishing a
godentific bulletin, and would véleome an exchange of such
publicationg,

e hope that we may mave the pleasure of hearing from you
in the near future.

Very sincerely yours,

Vice~President




THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
IOWA CITY.

College of Liberal Arts July 8, 1931

0ffice of the Dean
George Frederick Kay

Mre.Sina Lichtmann, Vice-President

Urusvati, Himalayan Research Institute
310 Riverside Drive,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Mrs, Lichtmann:-~-

When Dean Kay returns to the city your

letter of July 2nd, will be called to his attention.

Yours sincerely,

(Signed) Iaurs C. Ansel

Secretary




RS o i €
JAMES I ,CLARK
STUDIOS
INC .
September

15th,
1ISE R -

Roerich Ifuseum,
910 Riverside Drive,
New ‘York

ATTENTION : MISS LINDEN

Deaxr liss Lindens

Confirming our telephone conversation of a few minutes

ago we hope that we will, as soon as possible, be given
instructions to proceed with mounting your birds. The
North American hunting season will open within a few weeks;
we will be flooded with fresh material to be mounted at
that time and cannot thenm devote such exclusive attention
10 your specimens as we can just now. If the birds are
turned over to us for mounting immediately we shall make
every effort to complete them within eight weekst® time.
Iater, it would take considerably longers.

I bave had considerable field experience with making up bird
skins in the tropics for the american Museum of Natural
History and I assure you that the collector who magde up your
bird skins is to be congratulated om his very fine work.
Such beautiful skins should not be subjected to any risk of
deterioration by being held too long unmounted. Sprinkling
napthalene over the skins at this time will do no harm.
Paradichlorobenzene, which is sold by Parke, Davis and Com-
pany under the trade name of "Paracide,® is probably even
better to keep out insects. The latter salt is used by the
American Juseum of Natural History for this purpose.

lost truly yours,
(Signed ) Raymond S. Deck

Director.




irich J. Wurzweller,
83=-15 Auddhey Street
Kew Garden, Tong Island, N.Y

November: 30, 1931

Mr. Louls L. ‘Horech
310 Riverside Drive,
New York City.

Dear Mr. Horch:

No doubt you will recall our con-
versation of some months sgo regarding the col-
lection of medicinal herbs and plants which the
Roerich Expedition sent bakk from Tibet.

May T inguire if this collection
has non been classificd aml is ready for in-
speetion? If so, I should be very erateful to you
if you will permit me to do = .

Thanking you in advance for your
agssistance, and with kindest personal regards,
I am

Sincerely yours,

EBrich J. Warzweiler




December

Mr. Erich J. Wurwaweiler
83=15 Audley Street

Kew Garden

Long Island, N. Y.

My dear iir. Wurzweiler

In reply to your cordial letter of November
%0th beg to state that the collection of
plants have beem: classified by the New
York Botanical Garden.

We have quite a number of plants on view in
one of our rooms on the fourth floor and

we shall be delighted to have you visit the
Museum and see this collection at any time.

Cordially

Touls L. Horch, President




JONAS BROTHERS
Yonkers, A

February 3, 1952

Mrs: Sina Lichtmanm, Vice-President
Urusvati, Himalayan Kesearch Inst.
310 Riverside Drive, New York

My dear Mrs. Lichtmann:

We haven 't -heard anything further about
the birds and I was just wondering if it was at
all posulble to go ahead with this work according to
our last estimate.

It just so happens that for the mext two
months we would have considerable time to devote to
this work and would appreciate any information you
can give us at the present.

lflost sincerely yours,
(Signed) :

ILoais L. Jonas
Director of luseum Activities




February 4, 1932

Bre Louis Jonas

Director of Museum sctivities
Jonas Brothers

966 Yonkers Avenue

Yonkers, N.Y.

Yy dear Mr., Jonas:

I have received your letter and regret

to say that we cannot at present go ahead with the mounting

of the colleetion, We greatly appreciate your informing
us that you would have time to proceed with this during the
next two months, but cannot undertake it at present.

Very sincerely yours,

Vice«President




February 156, 1932

Dr. Charles A, Zenkert
Division of Botany
Buffalo Museum of Science
Humboldt rark

Buffalo, New York

My dear Hre Zenkert:

We have received your kind letter of ¥ebruary 10th and are

very pleased to hear of your desire to have a loan of the
botanical charts from the Urusvati, Himalayun Research Institute
collection at the New York Botanical Garden, for the month of
March. We shall be very pleased to send you this exhibition

the end of February, so that you could have it by the beginning
of March,

We are enclosing herewith some publicity which has appeared in
the New York press, as well zs a copy of the Roerich Museum
Bulletin for March 3331, on page 5 of which you will find a
short article by Dr. E.D, Merrill, Director of the New York
Botanical Garden, in regard %o our collections,

You may be intereasted to know that we have already sent important
collections to the Jardins des Plantecs In Paris, the U.S. Bureau

of Foreizun Plant and Jeed Introduction, washington, D.Cs, the

Michigan and Harvard University Herbariums, av well as the Ne¥ York
Botanical Garden. You might also be interested to learn of the

recent agquisition by Harvard and Michigan iniversities of represen-
tative ornithological collections from the Himalayan Research Institute.

In regard to secunring some specimens of Himalayan flora for your
Herbarium, we would suggest your com:unicating direct with

Dr, Georges de Roerichy Director, Urusvati, Himalayan Research
Institute, Naggar, Kulu, Punjab, India.

We appreciate your interect and cooperation in the research program
of Urusvati, Himalayan Research Institute, and hope 10 hear
from you as to whether our shipment to you the end of Pebruary of

tﬂg botapical charts would it imto your schedule, We have 61 such
charis which we ¢ould oifer you for this exhibition.

Very truly yours,

Vice~Fresident




ITIOIRTITTE A QN INT VIR
USEUM: OR SCIENCH
PARK

T RPN
NEW. YORK

Divigion of ‘Botany February 29,

Mr. Sina TLichtmann, Vice-President
Himalayan - Research Institute

310 "Riverside Drive

New ‘York' City

Dear ANMr. DLidichtmani:

We . are very pleaged i to learn that you wilk
be able to send-us the loan collection of botanical charts
representing components of the Himalayan flora, for exhibition
purposes. at the Bufiralo lNMuseum during the month of March. We
condld-use all of:-the sixty-one:charts, which, [’ suppose, are in
the form of mounted specimens: on sheets ' of standard ‘Size. LT
vow will ship them Toward the end of February, we will hawve
ample: time for installing the exhlibit.

Many thanks for giving me Dr. Georges de
Roerich's address: in India. I shall communicate with him with
respect o seeuringiispecimens «of - the Himalayan: flora for our
Herbarium,

Slincerely yours,

{(Signed) Charles A. Zenkert




e

February 26, 1982

Dr. Chaxles As Zenkert
Division of Botany
Buffalo Museum of Science
Buffalos New York

Dear lre. Zenkerts:

We have your kind letter of February 2ard
and are glad to know thai the date of the exhibition, as
stated in your letter, has been sek for March lst.
we have therefore been glad to send you today, by parcel
post, the sixty-one charis of representative specimens
of Himalayan flora (mounted on sheets of standard size)
as a loan until such a date as you may want to keep itq
we should appreciste your letting us know when you would
want to return it,

we are also sending you under separate
cover 25 catalogues of the uUrusvati, Himalayan Research
Institute, hoping that the visitors %o the exhibition will
be interested to learn of our Scientific Institute,

Thanking you for your c¢ooperation, we remain

Very sincerely yours,

Vicc=president




MUSTU
Humboldt Parl

Marcn

Himalavan Research Inatitute
of the Roerich Museum

310 Riverside Drive

New “+oril, 4

Gentlemen:

Thic is:to acknowledge ' theireceipt 1n good order
cherts: of Himalgyan flora ‘which you,hav

G.C
the gixty-ones (61)
gent’ to us on . loan, There were a ‘few minor breakages,
botanist reports, but nothing more than is usual, when dried
plants are transhorted The material will ‘be placed on

exhibition at:.once,




Pebruary 21, 1833

University of California Museum of Vertebrate Zoology
University of California
Berkeley, California

Gentlemen s

% have on hand a guantity of rare ornitholoegical
specimens from the vWestern Himalayas, chiefly from Northern
India and Western Tibet and we would be most pleased to
accomodate universities and scientific institutions with
dupligates at a nominal considerations The collections ine
clude wild game, vultures, owls, parrots, birds of paradise,
orioles, pastors, and other types and groupss Nany of the
specimens are of unusual beautly of color and designes The
sking are in exceptionally fine condition and have received
the highest commendatios from leading authorities in the
fields In this regard we wish to refer you to Harvard Univere
gity, where a similar ¢ollection, sent them {rom our heads
quarters last year, is on exhibition.

The specimens were secured on the bontanical=200loe
gical expeditions sent out by the Himalayan Research Institute
of the Roerich Museum at Naggar, India, the territory covered
including the Xangra and Beas Valleys, the Great Indian rlains,
and Vestern Tibets For your information we encleose a booklet
concerning the Institute which briefly outlines its Ttope of
WOorks

In case you are interested in acquiring a number of
specimens, we shall be very pleased to send you & complete list
of duplicates, with pricess

Hoping to have the pleasure of hearing from you we
remain,

Very sincerely yours,

Vice » President




P.0. SCHALLERT, M.D.
Winston-Saiem, NC

Rooms 207-208 O'Hanlon Bldg.

1/4/1933

Roerich Museum
New York City

Gentlemen:

For years I hav: been collecting plants as a "hobby."
I used to teach botany until my professional duties became too
numerous. Two years ago 1 transferred the larger portion of my
herbarium to Duke University of Durham, N.C. 1 am anxious to
some plants from India and other places and would like to make
kind of exchange arrangements with you.

1 collect 'everything that grows" and can send you

bryophytes, lichens, fungi, hepatics, and vascular plants, and

you have fungi experts, 1 will be glad to send them material for

identification.
Hoping to hear from you, i am
Yours truly,

(S8igned) P.0. sSchallert




rrinceton lLiuseum of Z00l0Ky
Wast Guyot Hall
Princeton, hlew Jersey

ChHarles Hi ROZEYS,

Vice-President Bsther J. Lichtmann
Roerich lMuseéum, New York City.

Dear lisdams:
Your recent lettexr to Prof. C. F. HecClure
red: GO Hie
While this museun ig not ip a positien to require
many specimens such as you mention, still you may well have
some we should be glad t0 have, - twe ! meaniugA‘i’5 and-Lkfd
doubtless have to pay_for thém out of my own pocket, "Next

time I go.to New York, which will be before tie end of this

montn, L'1L1 be glad to call and look over the collection.

Particularly do I want swifis.
Very sincerely,

Charles H. Rogers




omithsonien Institution
UHNITRD-STAPES NATIONAL MUSEUM
JASMIIJEUN. Db

April 15,1933

Miss lListher J. Lichtmann,

Vice- “r951dent Urusvati Himalayan Research Institute
of the Roerich lMuseum

310 Riverside Drive

New York, H.%,

Dear Madem:

Your letter of recent date, addressed to the
National Zoological Park, has been veferred to the National
Museum for consideration. Should you have species of birds
among your duplicate specimens offered for sale that are not
renresented in our collections we may be interested in their
purchase, I ghall be pleased to examine your list with prices
indicated ab your conveniences

Very truly yours
A, Wetmore

Assistant Secretary




The tniversity of

o dis.on
Zoological Laboratory

Himalayan Research Institute
Roericn luseum, New York,

Attention Vice-President Lichtmans

Your letter of april 11 to Prof. M. ¥. Guyer

e

has been. referred by him to wme fox reply.

>

We would be very. pleased indeed, by an
opportunity to examine a 1list of available duplicates
of Himalayan birds, and may decides €O purchsse some
of  the skins.

4

Sincerel

George - ilagaer
Profegsor of 4oology
68 Biology Bldg.




Deéepartment of

UNIVERSITY  OQf: ULAH

calt Take City

issg Bsther ¥ Lichtuan

310 Riverside Drive

duplicates
imens from the Western Hime

AR % 7 SR
O8Ve - LOor 8a L

yours

l.)\ L ‘J‘ L )

AP ikl 8 9

very txuly

Chamberliin

19353



April 19...4939

Hsther T. Lichtman, Ve Pres.

Urusmati Himalayan Research institute
of #%he Roerich luseum

Naggar, Kulu, Punjab, India.

Dear: lizdams

Your lettir to br..d. H. Osgood of
the Rield Museum of Na ural History was referred to
me by Dr, Osgood, as L have a private collection of
birds which is deposited in the Field Museum,

I would be very glad to:recedve your
1ist of duplicates (w th prices) of any bird skins
you have from India. 1y collection ds 1limited to
the five following families:~

Anatidae
Columbae
Gallinae
Limicolae
Rallidae

which includes the Otididae and Turnicidae.

Yours. very truly
H+.B.Conover
6 Scott -Street
Chicago
Il 1linois.




{R A § BTV SO TA
of Natural History
inneapolis

)L})l‘il

Mises digther Jo Lichtmann
310 Riverside Drive

XF L J e X
ATy N Sy P |
CW L OL K ‘J‘LUV‘-; MNeLe

Dear Miss Lichtmann -

Your letter to Dr. Minnich hes been referred to me, 1l
interested in purchasing some of the bird skins you mention=--
for our study collectiom and later for mowiting when we have more rooiu.
If you can send me hé& prices of the Birds of Paradise, Orioles, and
Soule ‘others ‘I'will be in a position to decide.

o S e |

I am;- yery sincerelty
9 J o

Director




carnegie: Musetnm
Department of
The Carmiegie Institute
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania,U.S5.A.

A Avinoff
Director

LS . gsthe Lichtmann

—-ErJ Urusvati
rehlnstitute -of. the Roerich lMuseum
ive

I am very sorry that I would be unable

avail myself of 'your kind offer in regard to birds

the Himalayas as our museum does not specialize on
vi-fauna of the oriental region, and Wwe happen to have
only accidental comparative material or specimens for
synoptic series.

I would 1like to know whether you-happen
have butterflies from the high regions of Tibet.
this -is tle case I would appreciate the courtesy
having a general list of sueh specimens.

Yours -very truly

Av o AvinefE
Director




COPY BARNARD COLLEGE
COLUMBIA-UNIVERSITY
New fork

Depar tment of 4oology

Miss:Esther Jd.- Lichtmann
Roerich Museum
310 Riverside Drive

.N ew York City

Dear Miss Lichtmann,

I have your letter stating that you have a
large number of bird skins from India, for disposal to seientific
institutions. We are not in need of an extensive series of birds,
as a few types serve our purposes.

However, we do requirea certain amount of
jllustrative material in conrection with certain problems. Our
chief difficulty this year:-is a contracted budget.

You kindly of fer to send us a list of your

. duplicate material, with prices. 1 would be glad to have you do
SO
Most sincerely yours,
(Pigned)

Henry E. Crampton




RO G T SR N R R T A
Ul L VS RO L X - UR . INTEDLNA N

Lirvicoln

igs - Bsther ¥, Lictmann
Reérigh liuseun

310 Riverside Drive
Kew York; New York.

liadams

T =have bheen-handed-aletter from -vou to Dr

I .. Blake of this Departument stating that you nave
on “hand o¥nithological- speciments from the Western
Himalayss and that you would 'send a 1ist of duplicates

r o
i

with prices. I am not sure that we are in a position
now to purchase any number of specimens but 1T may be
that we could seciure a few if you had sowe which we
could make use of. May L
forward the suggested 1lis®

that: you




RI
Department of Biology
i C)‘y

University of Richmond,

Urusvati Himelayan Institute
310 Riverside Drive
New York, N.Y.
Dear Sirss:
I have received from you several days ago.an
inquiry as to the possibility of placing some of your
specimens with this institution.. You mentioned a list

of duplicates with prices.  If converdent plese send this

l1ist to me. It may be that we can use some of the

specimens.

Very cordialiy yours,

(Signed) J.%, Bailey




HARVARD 'UNIVERSITY

Medical School

David L. Edsall, M.D. Boston, Massachusetts.
Dean

Worth Hale, M.D.
Assistant Dean

Mrs. Sina Lichtmann,
Himalayan Research Institute,
310 Riverside Drive,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Madam:~

1 have your letter of April 22nd giving an
interesting statement in regard to the Himalayan
Research Institute.

If there is anything that we could do in
regard to it, I should be glad to carry out whatever
is possible.

You speak of an exchange of herbarium
material or direct cooperation in research work. We do not
have in connectionm with the Medical School any herbarium
or herbarium material. I think, 1if you wish to take that
matter up, it would probably be best to do it with Tthe
Botanical Department of Harvard University. If opportun-
jtiés arise for direct cooperation in research work, I am
sure that the particular departments involved would be
very glad to discuss 1it.

Very sincerely yours,

(Signed) ' De. Se Edsall, M. D.
Dean

DLE :MM




